100%

Assets related to carrying

on a paper manufacturing

business

Joint Venture Company

(Incorporated in the PRC)

PRC Partner

(Incorporated in the PRC)

   49%

Hong Kong Company

(Incorporated in Hong Kong)

   51%

13

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The shareholding structure of the Joint Venture Company after completion of the Acquisition

Assets related to carrying

on a paper manufacturing

business

Joint Venture Company

(Incorporated in the PRC)

PRC Partner

(Incorporated in the PRC)

   49%

Hong Kong Company

(Incorporated in Hong Kong)

   51%

The Company

(Incorporated in Bermuda)

   100%

The Purchaser

(Incorporated in the

British Virgin Islands)

   100%

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon completion of the Acquisition and full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds:

   Upon completion of the
  Acquisition and full
 As at the Latest  conversion of the
Shareholders Practicable Date# Convertible Bonds
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Wide Fine International Limited

 (Note 1) 852,500,000 28.12 852,500,000 25.33

Mr. Yip Wai Ki (Note 2) 10,000,000 0.33 10,000,000 0.30

Public Shareholders

 – the New Vendor – – 333,333,333 9.90

 – other public Shareholders 2,169,482,028 71.55 2,169,482,028 64.47

Total 3,031,982,028 100.00 3,365,315,361 100.00

14

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1. Wide Fine International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Yip Wai Ki is a Director.

# Source: the records from Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Ltd. and the Company reflecting the shareholding
structure of the Company on 11 May 2009. In the event that the figures in the shareholding structure are different
from those as disclosed in the above table, the Company would issue an announcement regarding the difference(s).

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Directors represent that the unfavorable market conditions in the gaming and entertainment

[…]

2008  31 March 2009 adjustments  2008
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

REVENUE 25,424 –   25,424

Other income 749 –   749

Raw materials and consumables used (7,119) –   (7,119)

Staff costs (17,671) –   (17,671)

Depreciation of property, plant

 and equipment (241) – (14,805) (9) (15,046)

Impairment loss on goodwill (33,376) –   (33,376)

Impairment loss on trade receivables (671) –   (671)

Other expenses (8,300) (148) (383) (10) (8,831)

Finance costs (619) – (7,804) (11) (8,423)

Loss before tax (41,824) (148)   (64,964)

Tax – – 23 (9) 23

   0 (10)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (41,824) (148)   (64,941)

119

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2.3 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP UNDER THE SCENARIO WHERE NO ADJUSTMENT TO THE CONSIDERATION
IS REQUIRED

   Pro forma
 The Group Target Group   combined
 Year ended Period from   Year ended
 31 March 5 May 2008 to Pro forma   31 March
 2008  31 March 2009 adjustments  2008
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating activities

Loss before tax (41,824) (148) (14,805) (9) (64,964)

   (383) (10)

   (7,804) (11)

Adjustment for:

 Equity-settled share option expense 882 –   882

 Finance costs 619 – 7,804 (11) 8,423

 Depreciation of property, plant

  and equipment 241 – 14,805 (9) 15,046

 Amortisation of land use rights – – 383 (10) 383

 Impairment loss on goodwill 33,376 –   33,376

 Impairment loss on trade receivables 671 –   671

 Gain on disposal of property, plant

  and equipment  (41) –   (41)

 Interest income, excluding that

  derived from money lending

  operation (279) –   (279)

Operating cash flows before

 working capital changes (6,355) (148)   (6,503)

Increase in trade receivables (2,779) –   (2,779)

Increase in loans receivables (8,727) –   (8,727)

(Increase) decrease in prepayment,

 deposits and other receivables  (951) –   (951)

Increase in trade payables 2,629 –   2,629

Decrease in accruals and

 other payables (432) 100   (332)

Decrease in receipts in advance (1,459) –   (1,459)

Cash used in operations (18,074) (48)   (18,122)

Interest paid (619) – (4,069) (11) (4,688)

Net cash used in operating activities  (18,693) (48)   (22,810)

120

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   Pro forma
 The Group Target Group   combined
 Year ended Period from   Year ended
 31 March 5 May 2008 to Pro forma   31 March
 2008  31 March 2009 adjustments  2008
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Investing activities
Interest received, excluding that

 derived from money lending

 operation 279 –   279

Proceeds from disposal of property,

 plant and equipment 41 –   41

Payment of consideration for acquisition (34,877) – (56,000) (2) (90,877)

Increase in available-for-sale

 financial assets (59,180) –   (59,180)

Purchase of property, plant

 and equipment (484) (18,830)   (19,314)

Net cash used in investing activities (94,221) (18,830)   (169,051)

Financing activities
Advances from a shareholder – 11,529 (11,529) (8) –

Advances from a related party – – 11,529 (8) 11,529

Repayment to ultimate holding company (1,407) –   (1,407)

Capital elements of finance leases (109) –   (109)

Proceeds from issue of shares 139,394 –   139,394

Share issuance expenses (12,609) –   (12,609)

Proceeds from issue of shares to

 minority shareholders of subsidiaries 5,501 7,654   13,155

Net cash provided by financing activities 130,770 19,183   149,953

Net increase (decrease) in cash

 and cash equivalents 17,856 305   (41,908)

Cash and cash equivalents

 at beginning of year 1,277 – (47,500) (1) 54,825

   (2,380) (5)

   103,428 (7)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 56 (213)   (157)

Cash and cash equivalents

 at end of year 19,189 92   12,760

121

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2.4 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP UNDER THE SCENARIO WHERE NO ADJUSTMENT TO THE
CONSIDERATION IS REQUIRED

On 10 February 2009, Glory Smile Enterprises Limited, or the Purchaser, a wholly-owned

[…]

31 March to 31 March Pro forma  31 March
 2008 2009 adjustments  2008
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

REVENUE 25,424 –   25,424

Other income 749 –   749

Raw materials and consumables used (7,119) –   (7,119)

Staff costs (17,671) –   (17,671)

Depreciation of property, plant and

 equipment (241) – (14,805) (9) (15,046)

Impairment loss on goodwill (33,376) –   (33,376)

Impairment loss on trade receivables (671) –   (671)

Other expenses (8,300) (148) (383) (10) (8,831)

Finance costs (619) – (3,735) (11) (4,354)

Loss before tax (41,824) (148)   (60,895)

Tax – – 23 (9) 23

   0 (10)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (41,824) (148)   (60,872)

129

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3.3 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP UNDER THE SCENARIO WHERE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CONSIDERATION
ARE MADE

  Target Group   Pro forma
 The Group Period from   combined
 Year ended 5 May 2008   Year ended
 31 March to 31 March Pro forma  31 March
 2008 2009 adjustments  2008
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating activities
Loss before tax (41,824) (148) (14,805) (9) (60,895)

   (383) (10)
   (3,735) (11)
Adjustment for:

 Equity-settled share option expense 882 –   882

 Finance costs 619 – 3,735 (11) 4,354

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 241 – 14,805 (9) 15,046

 Amortisation of land use rights – – 383 (10) 383

 Impairment loss on goodwill 33,376 –   33,376

 Impairment loss on trade receivables 671 –   671

 Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (41) –   (41)

 Interest income, excluding that derived

  from money lending operation (279) –   (279)

Operating cash flows before working

 capital changes (6,355) (148)   (6,503)

Increase in trade receivables (2,779) –   (2,779)

Increase in loans receivables (8,727) –   (8,727)

(Increase) decrease in prepayment,

 deposits and other receivables (951) –   (951)

Increase in trade payables 2,629 –   2,629

Decrease in accruals and other payables (432) 100   (332)

Decrease in receipts in advance (1,459) –   (1,459)

Cash used in operations (18,074) (48)   (18,122)

Interest paid (619) –   (619)

Net cash used in operating activities (18,693) (48)   (18,741)

Investing activities
Interest received, excluding that derived

 from money lending operation 279 –   279

Proceeds from disposal of property,

 plant and equipment 41 –   41

Payment of consideration for acquisition (34,877) –   (34,877)

Increase in available-for-sale financial assets (59,180) –   (59,180)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (484) (18,830)   (19,314)

Net cash used in investing activities (94,221) (18,830)   (113,051)

130

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Target Group   Pro forma
 The Group Period from   combined
 Year ended 5 May 2008   Year ended
 31 March  to 31 March  Pro forma  31 March
 2008 2009 adjustments  2008
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Financing activities
Advances from a shareholder – 11,529 (11,529) (8) –

Advances from a related party – – 11,529 (8) 11,529

Repayment to ultimate holding company (1,407) –   (1,407)

Capital elements of finance leases (109) –   (109)

Proceeds from issue of shares 139,394 –   139,394

Share issuance expenses (12,609) –   (12,609)

Proceeds from issue of shares to

 minority shareholders of subsidiaries 5,501 7,654   13,155

Net cash provided by financing activities 130,770 19,183   149,953

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 17,856 305   18,161

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,277 – (47,500) (1) (47,675)

   928 (7)

   (2,380) (5)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 56 (213)   (157)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 19,189 92   (29,671)

131

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3.4 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP UNDER THE SCENARIO WHERE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE
CONSIDERATION ARE MADE

On 10 February 2009, Glory Smile Enterprises Limited, or the Purchaser, a wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company, entered into an acquisition agreement dated 10 February 2009 (“Acquisition